Actual return on plan assets  1  1  -  -

   (Unit: Million Baht)
  Consolidated  Separate
  financial statements  financial statements
  2016 2015 2016 2015

Included in retained earnings:
At 1 January  (845)  (743)  (236)  (236)
Recognised during the year  1,173  (102)  464  -
At 31 December   328  (845)  228  (236)

   (Unit: %)
  Consolidated  Separate
  financial statements  financial statements
  2016 2015 2016 2015

Discount rate  1.25 - 11.00  1.25 - 10.70  3.00  4.20
Future salary increases  2.00 - 9.00  2.00 - 8.00  3.00 - 6.50  4.00 - 8.00

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

 112

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 (Unit: Million Baht)
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Defined benefit obligation
   as at 31 December 2016

Discount rate (1% movement) (551)  642  (153)  178
Future salary increases (1% movement) 617  (543)  171  (150)

Defined benefit obligation
   as at 31 December 2015

Discount rate (1% movement) (590)  685  (184)  213
Future salary increases (1% movement) 770  (670)  243  (211)

26 Share capital

   (Unit: Million Shares/Million Baht)
   Consolidated financial statements/
   Separate financial statements
 Par value  2016 2015
 per share  Number  Number
 (in Baht)  of shares Baht of shares Baht

Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1  7,743 7,743 7,743 7,743
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1  7,743 7,743 7,743 7,743

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1  7,743 7,743 7,743 7,743
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1  7,743 7,743 7,743 7,743

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

 136

TFRS   Topic

TFRIC 4 (revised 2016)  Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
TFRIC 5 (revised 2016)  Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration and
  Environmental Rehabilitation Funds
TFRIC 10 (revised 2016)  Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
TFRIC 13 (revised 2016)  Customer Loyalty Programmes
TFRIC 14 (revised 2016)  TAS 19 (revised 2016) Employee Benefits – The Limit on a Defined